Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Dr. Jens Butenandt

3 Description of the Equipment Under Test
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: S&B Module
Parts of the system: ---
Options and accessories: ---
Type of equipment: Bluetooth Low Energy (BLE) Module
Serial number: NA, Test Sample 1
Manufacturer: STORZ & BICKEL GMBH & CO.KG
Application 1: Wideband Data Transmission Systems
Equipment class: Equipment for portable use -  - Radio Module
Kind of equipment: Transceiver
Frequency band 1: 3 b (2400 – 2483.5 MHz)
Frequency range: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Operating Frequency: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Channel spacing Wideband
Number of RF-channels: 40
Antenna type: Integrated
Antenna size: N/A
Power supply: External DC supply
 Nominal: 3.3 V
Version of EUT: Hardware version: BLE 0.04
Firmware version:  FW 0.20.03
1 Classification according to CEPT/ERC Recommendation 70-03
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-65350-25670-04 (Edition 2) Page 7 of 13
4 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT
Operation Mode(s)
Transmitting continuously on 2402 MHz and 2480 MHz
List of ports and cables
No. Description Classification2 Cable type Cable length
D1 DC Power Supply  dc power Unshielded ≤ 3 m
S1 Configuration interface  signal/control port Unshielded ≤ 3 m
List of devices connected to EUT
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
1 DC Power Supply NGSM 32/10 192.0810.31 Rohde&Schwarz
2 TSR-USB-Adapter 20700 4515X0001 FSM AG
List of support devices
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
1 Notebook (for Configuration of EUT) NA NA NA
2 TSR-USB-Adapter 20700 4515X0001 FSM AG
2 Ports shall be classified as ac power, dc power or signal/control port.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-65350-25670-04 (Edition 2) Page 8 of 13
5 Referenced Regulations
European publication International publication Title
--- CFR 47 Pt.1.1310 Code of Federal Regulations - Radiofrequency
radiation exposure limits.
--- Health Canada Safety
Code 6
Safety Code 6: Limits of Human Exposure to
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Energy in the
Frequency Range from 3 kHz to 300 GHz - Safety
Code 6 (2015)
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0

6.1 Electromagnetic Fields Test
6.1.1 Test Equipment List
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Manufacturer
 Radiation Meter EMR 200 19590 Narda
 Electric Field Probe Type 9.2 19743 Narda
6.1.2 Test Results
Results for electromagnetic fields test are documented as listed below.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-65350-25670-04 (Edition 2) Page 12 of 13
RF Exposure Assessment
Prüfdatum / Date of test: 2018-04-25  Prüfergebnis / Test Result
Prüfer / Operator: Matthias Stumpe   Erfüllt / Passed
Messplatz / Test site: Non shielded room   Nicht erfüllt / Not passed
Equipenment under Test (BLE Module) has been set into continuous transmission mode.
Transmit Power was configured to maximum available level.
Resulting fieldstrength was measured with Electromagentig Radiation Meter. Radiation Meters field probe was
placed as close to BLE module PCB antenna as possible. Field probe housing was contacting PCB antenna
during test.
Frequency of
Emission
Test Distance  Maximum
measured
Exposure
Level
Exposure
Limit
Limit acc. to Result
2402 MHz
(minimum freq.)
0 mm
(Field probe
housing directly
contacting BLE
Module PCB
antenna)
4.88 V/m 61.4 V/m
Health Canada Safety
Code 6, Table 5
(General Public)
PASS
0.054 W/m2 1 mW/cm2 = 10 W/m2
Health Canada Safety
Code 6, Table 5,
(General Public)
PASS
0.054 W/m2 1 mW/cm2
CFR 47 Pt.1.1310(e),
Table 1, (General
Population)
PASS
2480 MHz
(maximum freq.)
5.02 V/m 61.4 V/m
Health Canada Safety
Code 6, Table 5
(General Public)
PASS
0.058 W/m2 1 mW/cm2 = 10 W/m2
Health Canada Safety
Code 6, Table 5,
(General Public)
PASS
0.058 W/m2 1 mW/cm2 = 10 W/m2
CFR 47 Pt.1.1310(e),
Table 1, (General
Population)